
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date: Tuesday 14th December, 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 

 
To members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Jonathan Ekins (Chair), Jennie Bone (Vice Chair) and Barbara Jenney 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interests   

03   Notifications of requests to address the meeting   

Items requiring a decision 

04   Review of the Premises Licence for International 
Supermarket, 82 High Street, Rushden, NN10 0PQ 

Samantha 
Edmunds 

3 - 80 

05   Review of the Premises Licence at The Angel Hotel 
trading as Decades, Carrington Street, Kettering, 
NN16 0BY 

Russ Howell 81 - 124 

06   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Monday 6 December 2021 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
For further information please contact: 
Louise Tyers, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber may be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact Louise Tyers as detailed 
above. 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


                                    

 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 Tuesday 14 December 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Application for Review of Premises Licence 
Appendix B – Map of Area 
Appendix C – Representations 
Appendix D – Current Licence 
Appendix E – Statement of Licensing Policy (East area Sovereign Policy) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To obtain the Sub-committee’s decision in respect of an application for a review 

of the premises licence for International Supermarket, 82 High Street, Rushden 
NN10 0PQ   

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 An application for a review of the premises licence for International 

Supermarket, 82 High Street, Rushden NN10 0PQ was received on 27 October 
2021. The appropriate notice was displayed at the premises, at the East area 
Council Offices and on the North Northamptonshire website.  Two 
representations were received.   

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Sub-committee is recommended to determine the application. 

 
3.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority 

may ask the licensing authority to review the licence because of a matter at the 
premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives. 
 

3.3 The Licensing Authority in determining what action to take, will seek to establish 
the causes of concern and any action taken will be directed at these causes.  
Any action taken to promote the licensing objectives will be necessary and 
proportionate. 

Report Title 
 

Application for a Review of the Premises Licence at 
International Supermarket, 82 High Street, Rushden 
NN10 0PQ 
 

Report Author Iain Smith  
Assistant Director of Regulatory Services 
Iain.Smith@northnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 The matters for which a review to the premises licence are sought relate to the 

prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm. The 
request for the review relates to a joint Northamptonshire Police, Trading 
Standards and North Northamptonshire Council (East area) visit where illegal 
tobacco products were being stored at the premises and an alleged underage 
sale(s) of alcohol. The application for the review is included within Appendix A 
and a map of the premises is included within Appendix B. 

 
4.2 The Licensing Enforcement Officer has submitted a representation which 

relates to intel received before the joint visit and matters arising since the visit.  
Rushden Town Council have also commented in support of the application.   
 

4.3 The representations can be seen in Appendix C. 
 

4.4 A copy of the premises licence is included within Appendix D for information. 
 

4.5 A copy of the sovereign council’s policy (East Northamptonshire Council) can 
be seen in Appendix E. 

 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 Determination 

 
5.1.2 The Sub-committee must carry out its functions to promote the licensing 

objectives having regard to: 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 S182 Guidance 
 
5.1.3 The Act states that following a hearing, the panel may take the following actions 

if they deem them necessary to promote the licensing objectives: 
 

 No action necessary as no steps required to promote the licensing 
objectives; 

 Issuing an informal warning to the premises licence holder and/or to 
recommend improvement within a particular period of time.  This 
Licensing Authority regards such warnings as important mechanisms for 
ensuring that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and any 
warning issued will be in writing to the licence holder; 

 To modify the conditions of the premises licence (including adding new 
conditions, altering/omitting an existing condition); 

 Excluding a licensable activity from the licence; 

 Remove the designated premises supervisor; 

 Suspend the licence for a period of up to three months; 

 To revoke the licence. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



5.2 Policy Considerations 
 

5.2.1 This section highlights the elements of the licensing policy that are considered 
to be most relevant with respect to this application.  This list is not exhaustive, 
and the policy should be considered fully prior to making decisions with respect 
to applications: - 

 

 2.10 The objective of the licensing process is to allow for the carrying on 
of retail sales of alcohol and the prevention of public nuisance, prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety and protection of children from harm. 
This Licensing Authority wishes to facilitate well run and managed 
premises with licence holders displaying sensitivity to the impact of the 
premises on local residents. 

 

 2.13 In determining a licence application the overriding principle adopted 
by the Licensing Authority will be that each application will be determined 
on its merits.  Only mandatory conditions and conditions relevant to the 
operating plan will be imposed except where relevant representations 
against an application are received.  Where relevant representations are 
received then further additional conditions to meet the licensing 
objectives may be added provided they are appropriate, proportionate 
and reasonable and deal with the issues raised.  Licence conditions will 
not be imposed where other regulatory regimes provide sufficient 
protection to the public (e.g. Health and Safety at Work and Fire Safety 
legislation). 

 

5..3 Section 182 Guidance Considerations 
  
5.3.1 Sections 11.16 to 11.29 of the above guidance are particularly relevant to this 

application.  This is not exhaustive, and guidance should be considered fully 
prior to making decisions with respect to applications. 
 

6. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1.1 Resources and Financial 

 
There are no resources or financial implications arising from the proposals. 

 
6.2       Legal  

 
6.2.1 A Legal Officer will be present at the hearing to outline all legal matters that 

need to be taken into consideration. 
 

6.2.2 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how an application for a Review of a Premises 
Licence should be dealt with.  The Sub-Committee have to decide the outcome 
of the application to review, taking into account the Licensing Objectives. 
 

6.2.3 In accordance with the provisions of the Act, an appeal against the final review 
decision may be made to a Magistrate’s court within 21 days of the appellant 
being notified of the licensing authority’s determination on the review. An appeal 
may be made by the premises licence holder, the chief officer of police and/or 
any other person who made relevant representations.   
 

Page 5



6.3       Risk  
 

6.3.1 There are no significant risks arising from the proposed recommendations in 
this report. 
 

6.4       Consultation  
 

6.4.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003 the following consultations have been 
undertaken: 
 
Child Protection   No representation 
Fire     No representation 
Northamptonshire Police  Review applicant 
Trading Standards   Statement included in police report 
Home Office    No representation 
Health Authority   No representation 
Rushden Town Council  Representation 
Environmental Protection  No representation 
Licensing (Local Authority)  Representation 
Planning     No representation 
Public     No representation 

 
6.5      Consideration by Scrutiny 

 
6.5.1 There are no comments received by the Scrutiny Commission in relation to this 

report. 
 
6.6      Climate Impact 

 
6.6.1 There are no climate/environmental impacts that may arise regarding this 

report. 
 
6.7      Community Impact 

 
6.7.1 The licensing regime seeks to minimise any negative community impacts as its 

purpose is to promote the licensing objective which includes prevention of crime 
and disorder and public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children 
from harm.  

 
 
7. Background Papers 

 
7.1 None 
 

Page 6



Page 7

Appendix 



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



HIGH STREET
QUEEN STREET

WEST STREET

82 High Street
Rushden

NN10 )PQ

© Crown Copyright and 
database right 2021.

Ordnance Survey 100019072

This map is accurate t
[...]
ocal businesses, 
licensed trade, residents and others to ensure that they have a clear understanding of the legislation. 

 
The Licensing Authority has had regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of the Act when developing this statement of Licensing Policy. This Council may deviate 
from the guidance but will demonstrate good reasons for doing so. 

 
The scope of this policy covers new applications, transfers and variations of licences and certificates 
including temporary event notices. This includes the review of licences and certificates which could 
lead to a range of sanctions including the revocation of a licence or a certificate. 

 

2. Purpose and Scope of the Licensing Policy 
 

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 makes it a duty for the local authority to carry out its functions under the Act 
with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives: 

 
• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance, and 

• The protection of children from harm 

 
2.2 The purpose of this Policy is to detail how this Authority will comply with that duty. 

 
2.3 In determining its statement of licensing policy, this Authority will have regard to the guidance issued 

by central government and other regulatory bodies to ensure that its actions are consistent with  
those nationally. To further ensure consistency the licensing authorities of Northamptonshire will 
meet as necessary to ensure that a consistent approach is being achieved. 

Page 57



Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 2024 Page 4 of 26  

2.4 Licensing decisions will be made in accordance with the current legislation, case law, relevant 
guidance and in accordance with this policy. 

 
2.5 No decision will be made which undermines the right of any individual to apply under the terms of the 

Act for a variety of permissions and to have any such application considered on its individual merits. 
 

2.6 Authorised
[...]
inue to take place on premises any licence conditions relating to ‘live’ 
music will be suspended between 08:00 and 23:00 hours, but it will be possible to impose new, or 
reinstate existing conditions following a review. When considering whether an activity constitutes ‘the 
provision of regulated entertainment’ each case will be treated on its own merits. 

Page 59



Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 2024 Page 6 of 26  

6. Objectives 
 

6.1 Prevention of crime and disorder 

The essential purpose of the licence or certificate is to regulate behaviour on premises and access to 
them where this relates to licensable activities and the licensing objectives. Conditions attached to 
licences cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond the direct 
management of the licence holder and his staff or agents. They can however directly impact on the 
behavior of those under the licensee’s direction when on their premises or in the immediate vicinity of 
the premises as they seek entry or leave. 

 
There are a number of offences both within the Licensing Act 2003 and other legislation that relate to 
crime and disorder that a licensee should be familiar with. These offences stand in their own right 
and will not be duplicated as conditions on any licence/certificate. 

 
Various ‘PubWatch’ schemes operate in Northamptonshire which aim to counter individuals who 
damage property, are violent and cause disorder, or use or deal in drugs, through exclusions. This 
Licensing Authority is supportive of such schemes and considers premises should join where it is 
appropriate to do so. 

 
 

6.2 Public safety 

The public safety objective is concerned with the physical safety, including fire safety, of the people 
using the relevant premises and not with public health, which is dealt with in other legislation.  Public 
safety includes the safety of performers appearing at any premises. The Authority has noted that 
from 1st October 
[...]
g Authority envisages that DPH’s will also be useful in providing evidence such as 

alcohol-related A & E admissions or ambulance service data that might be directly relevant to an 
application under the Act. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 2024 
Page 9 of 26  

 
 
 
 

9. Responsible Authorities 

9.1 Northamptonshire Police Service 
9.2 Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue Service 
9.3 Northamptonshire County Council Trading Standards 
9.4 District/Borough Councils for the relevant Licensing Authority,   

Environmental   Health (Health and Safety and Environmental Protection) and Planning 
9.5 Child Protection – Northamptonshire County Council 
9.6 Home Office Immigration Enforcement 
9.7 Local Health Authority – Northamptonshire County Council 
9.8 In relation to a vessel, a navigation authority, the Environment Agency or the British Waterways Board 

 

10. Planning 
10.1 This Licensing Authority acknowledges that there must be proper separation of the planning and 

licensing regimes to avoid duplication and inefficiency. Licensing applications should not be a re-run of 
the planning application and should not cut across decisions taken by the local authority Planning 
Committee or following appeals against decisions taken by that committee. 

 
10.2 The Licensing Committee may provide reports to the Policy and Development Control Committee on 

the situation regarding licensed premises in the area to ensure proper integration, including the 
general impact of alcohol related crime and disorder, to provide background information to any 
planning applications for potential licensed premises under consideration. 

 
10.3 The planning authority also has a duty to consider matters of crime and disorder at this stage. This will 

enable the planning committee to have regard to such matters when taking its decisions and avoid any 
unnecessary overlap. 

 
10.4 Applications for premises licences for permanent commercial p
[...]
     

 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
14 December 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A -  Licensing Act 2003 Application for Review 
Appendix B -  Site Plan 
Appendix C - Representation – Rowan Castle, Environmental Protection 

Team Leader, Kettering 
Representation – Fire Officer 
Representation – Kettering Town Council 

Appendix D - Current Premises Licence 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To consider an application for review of the premises licence under the 

Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the premises known as The Angel Hotel trading 
as Decades, Carrington Street, Kettering. 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 An application to review the premises licence for the premises known as The 

Angel Hotel trading as Decades, Carrington Street, Kettering has been received 
from Mr Malcolm Maples of Carrington Street, Kettering. 
 

2.2 The application relates to excessive noise from the premises, anti-social 
behaviour relating to the premises and a failure by management to properly 
manage the licensing objectives detailed in the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

2.3 The application has been out for consultation in accordance with the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and further comments have been 
received from Environmental Protection, North Northamptonshire Council, 
Northamptonshire Fire Service and Kettering Town Council. 

 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Review of the Premises Licence at The Angel Hotel 
trading as Decades, Carrington Street, Kettering, NN16 
0BY 
 

Report Author Russ Howell, Health Services Manager (Kettering) 
Russell.Howell@Northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 5



3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Committee is asked to consider the application from Mr Maples, the 

additional information contained in the representations and any submission 
made by the Licensee. 
 

3.2 After considering the information before it, the Committee may take such of the 
steps mentioned below (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion o
[...]
ally left blank



Appendix C (i) 
 
From: KBC EP Licensing <eplicensing.kbc@northnorthants.gov.uk>  
Sent: 04 November 2021 15:32 
To: Julie Scott <Julie.Scott@northnorthants.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: 21/01364/LAPREV The Angel, 8 Carrington St, Kettering 
 
Dear Julie, 
 
Thank you for your consultation regarding the application for a review of the premises licence for 
‘Decades’ in Kettering. 
 
I can confirm that our team have received complaints about excessive noise from the nightclub. 
Excessive noise from the club was witnessed by one of our Officers in August, and as a result we sent 
a Community Protection Notice Warning letter to the Designated Premises Supervisor on 19th August 
2021. We were then contacted by the DPS, who expressed a willingness to seek the advice of our 
Team to reduce the noise from the club. When I returned from annual leave I spoke to the DPS and 
we discussed a range of measures that could be used to reduce disturbance to neighbouring 
properties. We agreed that as a first step, he would ensure that the internal and external lobby 
doors are kept closed except for access and egress, and that he would arrange for the installation 
and fitting of a sound limiting device. We agreed a suitable period of time for him to source a device, 
and arrange for an electrician to install it, and a DJ to run the sound system, at which time he would 
contact me so that I could attend with a sound level meter to set a suitable noise limit. 
 
On 1st November I tried to phone the DPS to get an update as to progress with the sound limiter, as 
in my opinion he had had enough time to make the installation arrangements. I left a voicemail 
asking him to call me back, but I have not received a response at the time of writing. I will be making 
a further call to the DPS today. 
 
We will of course continue to respond to complaints of noise from the premises. 
 
At present then, I would advise that I do not think we currently have sufficient evidence of a publ
[...]
) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);  

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a 
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;  

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to 
encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 
hours or less in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a 
licensing objective;  

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, 
or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, 
encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of 
drunkenness in any favourable manner;  

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than 
where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of 
disability). 

Page 114



4.  The responsible person shall ensure that free potable water is provided on 
request to customers where it is reasonably available.  

5. The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that 
an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the 
sale or supply of alcohol. 

6. The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must 
ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with 
the age verification policy.  

The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be 
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to 
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their 
photograph, date of birth and either—  

(a) a holographic mark, or  

(b) an ultraviolet feature. 

7.  The responsible person must ensure that—  

(a
[...]
ing Green Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX   
Tel 01536 534291 Fax 01536 532424  
www.kettering.gov.uk 

 
Our Reference No: 20/00379/LAVDPS 
 Page 123

ltyers_16
Highlight

ltyers_17
Highlight

ltyers_18
Highlight

ltyers_19
Highlight

ltyers_20
Highlight



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Review of the Premises Licence for International Supermarket, 82 High Street, Rushden, NN10 0PQ
	Appendix A - Application for Review of Premises Licence
	Appendix B - Map of Area
	Appendix C - Representations
	Appendix D - Current Licence
	Appendix E - Statement of Licensing Policy
	EAST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE
	Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy for
	Executive Summary
	2. Purpose and Scope of the Licensing Policy
	3. Duplication
	4. Strategies
	5. Live Music Act
	6. Objectives
	6.1 Prevention of crime and disorder
	6.2 Public safety
	6.3 The prevention of public nuisance
	6.4 The protection of children from harm

	7. The Licensing Authority as a responsible authority
	8. Health as a responsible authority
	9. Responsible Authorities
	10. Planning
	11. Licensing Hours
	12. Temporary Event Notices
	13. Sexual Entertainment
	14. Cumulative Impact and Special Policies
	15. Early Morning Restriction Orders
	16. Children
	17. Conditions
	18. Reviews
	19. Minor Variations
	20. Enforcement
	21. Licence Suspensions
	22. Administration, Exercise and Delegation of Functions
	23. Advice and Guidance
	24. Equal Opportunities
	25. Review of the Policy
	26. Late Night Levy
	Annex 1 - Delegation of functions
	Matter to be dealt with Full Committee Sub Committee Officers or Panel

	Annex 2 – Northamptonshire Licensing Authority Contacts
	(i) Legislation
	(ii) Strategies and Policies
	(iii) Guidance Documents
	(iv) Relevant case law regarding policy statements
	Annex 4 Useful References (organisations)
	Association of Convenience Stores (ACS)
	Association of Licensed Multiple Retailers (ALMR)
	Association of Town Centre Managers (ACTM and Purple Flag)
	Better Regulation Delivery Office (BRDO)
	British Board of Film Classification (BBFC)
	British Institute of Inn Keeping (BII)
	British Retail Consortium (BRC)
	Cinema Exhibitors’ Association (CEA)
	Department for Culture, Media and Sport
	Home Office

	Institute of Licensing (IOL)
	http://www.instituteoflicensing.org/
	Licensed Victuallers Associations (LVAs)
	National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO)



	Annex 5 – Local Area Profile: East Northamptonshire Council


	5 Review of the Premises Licence at The Angel Hotel trading as Decades, Carrington Street, Kettering, NN16 0BY
	Appendix A - Licensing Act 2003 Application for Review
	Appendix B - Site Plan
	Appendix C (i) - Environmental Protection Representation
	Appendix C (ii) - Fire Officer Representation
	Appendix C (iii) - Second Fire Officer Representation
	Appendix C (iv) - Kettering Town Council Representation
	Appendix C (v) - Second Kettering Town Council Representation
	Appendix D - Current Premises Licence




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
At 2.00 pm on Tuesday 14th December, 2021 
Held in the Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
Councillors Jonathan Ekins (Chair), Jennie Bone (Vice Chair) and Barbara Jenney 
 
Officers 
Samantha Edmunds, Health Protection Manager 
Russ Howell, Health Team Manager 
Louise Delavaloire, Legal Advisor 
Louise Tyers, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

7 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
There were no apologies for non-attendance. 
 

8 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9 Notifications of requests to address the meeting  
 
It was noted that PC David Bryan would address the meeting on behalf of 
Northamptonshire Police, Rita Groves on behalf of the Licensing Authority and 
Councillor Paul Harley on behalf of Rushden Town Council. 
 

10 Change to the order of the agenda  
 
The Chair advised that agenda item 5, Review of the Premises Licence at The Angel 
Hotel, trading as Decades, Carrington Street, Kettering would be considered first. 
 

11 Review of the Premises Licence at The Angel Hotel trading as Decades, 
Carrington Street, Kettering, NN16 0BY  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised the Sub-Committee that a formal 
request had been received from the Licence Holder to adjourn the hearing as they had 
not received notification of today’s meeting and were unable to attend and present 
their case. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application to review the Premises Licence be adjourned 
until 10am on Thursday 23 December 2021. 
 
 
 



12 Review of the Premises Licence for International Supermarket, 82 High Street, 
Rushden, NN10 0PQ  
 
The Licence Holder was not present or represented at the Hearing.  The Senior 
Democratic Services Officer advised that a number of attempts had been made to 
contact the Licence Holder which had all been unsuccessful and accordingly the Sub-
Committee agreed to consider the application in their absence.   
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Hearing and those present introduced 
themselves.  He explained that the Sub-Committee’s decision-making process would 
be on the balance of probabilities. 
 
The Health Protection Manager reported that an application for a review of the 
Premises Licence at International Supermarket had been received on 27 October 
2021 from Northamptonshire Police.  The appropriate Blue Notice had been displayed 
at the premises as required.  The matters for which a review was sought related to the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm.  The 
request for the review related to a joint Northamptonshire Police, Trading Standards 
and North Northamptonshire (East area) visit where illegal tobacco products were 
being stored at the premises and an alleged underage sale(s) of alcohol. 
 
Representations had been received from the Licensing Enforcement Officer and 
Rushden Town Council. 
 
The Chair invited PC David Bryan, to address the Sub-Committee in support of his 
application.  PC Bryan advised that on 24 July 2021, the Police had received a 
complaint of an underage sale of alcohol that had taken place at the premises.  As 
there was little detail to follow up the allegation, the Police used their discretion and 
judgement and took the decision to monitor the premises.  On 31 August 2021, North 
Northamptonshire Trading Standards made contact with the Police in relation to a joint 
visit to the premises as they had received a similar complaint in relation to underage 
drinking and sales taking place.  On 5 October 2021, a joint visit was conducted and 
various breaches of the conditions of the Premises Licence were discovered.  During 
a search of the premises a quantity of non-duty paid cigarettes were discovered and 
enquiries made with the Immigration Service relating to a male who was in charge of 
the premises at the time resulted in the discovery that the male, whilst having an 
outstanding asylum claim, had no right to work.  The review application included a 
statement from the Trading Standards Officer who had attended the joint visit. The 
Police were therefore requesting that the Sub-Committee consider revoking the 
Premises Licence. 
 
The Chair invited Rita Groves, Licensing Enforcement Officer, to address the Sub-
Committee in support of her representation.  Mrs Groves confirmed that the joint visit 
had found five conditions of the Premises Licence being breached.  She had also 
been advised that the store had closed on the afternoon of the joint visit and had not 
reopened.  A visit to the premises had shown that that the store had been cleared out.  
The Licensing Act 2003 was in force in order to protect the public and she fully 
supported the Police in their application for a review of the Premises Licence. 
 
The Chair invited Jennifer Mason, Trading Standards Officer, to address the meeting.  
She confirmed that they had received a complaint from the manager of a children’s 
home about underage sales.  During the visit, a number of out of date food products 



was found.  Some legitimate tobacco and cigarettes were found but a number of illegal 
products were also found and removed. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Paul Harley of Rushden Town Council to address the 
meeting.  He stated that there was evidence of underage sales and people buying for 
younger people.  Illegal selling of drugs was also suspected.   
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Mrs Groves confirmed that the 
licence had only been issued in October 2020 and she was not aware of the licence 
holder managing any other shops in the area. 
 
All parties were given an opportunity to sum up their cases. 
 
PC Bryan advised that a legal packet of cigarettes cost around £12 with illegal packets 
costing between £3.50 to £5.  This was a significant find and Police analysis in 2013 
showed that these types of products cost the national economy around £2.1 billion.  
This case was a small part of a massive problem. 
 
Mrs Groves reiterated that significant shortcomings in how the premises was being run 
had been found during the visit.  The find of illicit cigarettes was enough to remove the 
licence.  The Licence Holder was actively ignoring everyone which did not bode well 
for the future.  The Licensing Authority fully supported the review. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 2.38pm and reconvened at 2.52pm. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To unanimously revoke the Premises Licence with immediate effect. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to, and took into 
consideration: 
 
• The report from the Health Protection Manager; 
• The Licensing Act 2003; 
• The Section 182 Guidance; 
• The Statement of Licensing Policy (East Northamptonshire Sovereign Policy 

currently in effect); 
• The Licensing Objectives; 
• Representations made by all parties. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that significant efforts have been made by the Local 
Authority to contact the Premises Licence Holder including emails and telephone calls 
all unanswered and not returned. No attendance was made on behalf International 
Supermarket at the Sub-Committee to make representations on their behalf. 
 
Particular serious consideration was given to the evidence in relation to the illegal 
purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts on the health, 
educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for crime of young 
people; for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their 
immigration status in the UK and for the sale and storage of smuggled tobacco.  
 



The Sub-Committee found the evidence presented to be sufficient and that it be 
reasonable and proportionate to revoke the Premises Licence. 
 

13 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 2.55pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 


